

No. 20-659

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY THOMPSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PAGIEL CLARK, ET. AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT**

---

HON. J. ANTHONY JORDAN  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
ASSOCIATION OF THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK  
3 Columbia Place  
Albany, NY 12210  
(518) 598-8968

VINCENT STARK\*  
CHRISTOPHER D. HORN  
ALBANY COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
6 Lodge Street, 4th Floor  
Albany, NY 12210  
(518) 487-5093

vincent.stark@albanycountyny.gov

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. A PROSECUTOR’S DISCRETION TO DO JUSTICE IS BROAD AND KALEIDOSCOPIC .....	3
1. Historic Underpinnings of Prosecuto- rial Discretion.....	3
2. How Prosecutors “Do Justice” through Dismissals .....	9
II. ELIMINATING THE “INDICATIONS OF INNOCENCE” RULE WOULD DENY THE REALITY OF PROSECUTORIAL PRACTICE AND MAY NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE CAUSE OF JUSTICE .....	18
1. The Realities of New York Criminal Practice .....	19
2. Negative Impact on the Cause of Justice	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	8, 9
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	9, 13
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 101 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	7
<i>Gedratz v. Carroll</i> , 225 N.W. 625 (Mich. 1929) .....	25, 26
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 397 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	6
<i>Hurd v. People</i> , 25 Mich. 405 (1872) .....	8
<i>Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 477 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	7
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 954 N.Y.S.2d 255 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....	23
<i>People v. Di Falco</i> , 377 N.E.2d 732 (N.Y. 1978) .....	2, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Farrar</i> , 419 N.E.2d 864 (N.Y. 1981) .....	11
<i>People v. Koonce</i> , 466 Mich. 515 (2002) .....	8
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> , 474 N.E.2d 593 (N.Y. 1984) .....	22
<i>People v. Lombard</i> , 168 N.Y.S.2d 419 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957) .....	10
<i>People v. Rickert</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 122 (1983) .....	21
<i>People v. Selikoff</i> , 318 N.E.2d 784 (N.Y. 1974) .....	11, 18
<i>Piggly Wiggly No. 208, Inc. v. Dutton</i> , 601 So. 2d 907 (Ala. 1992) .....	7
<i>Roblyer v. Hoyt</i> , 72 N.W.2d 126 (Mich. 1955) .....	25
<i>Soares v. Carter</i> , 32 N.E.3d 390 (N.Y. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Soares v. Carter</i> , 979 N.Y.S.2d 201 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Nusbaum</i> , 95 N.E.3d 365 (Ohio 2017) .....	7
<i>Swick v. Liautaud</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 983 F.2d 1425 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) .....	17
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 17
<i>Van Sant v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 158 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1946) .....	25
 Statutes	
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 170.40 (McKinney) .	20, 21, 23
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 170.55 (McKinney) .	19, 20, 23
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.40 (McKinney) .....	20
N.Y. Penal Law § 145.05 (2) .....	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 255.17 .....	15
 Other Authorities	
63A Am.Jur.2d <i>Prosecuting Attorneys</i> § 24 (1984) .....	7
Bruce A. Green & Rebecca Roiphe, <i>A Fiduciary Theory of Prosecution</i> , 69 Am. U.L. Rev. 805 (2020) .....	17
Darryl K. Brown, <i>Democracy &amp; Decriminalization</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 223 (2007) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip B. Kurland & D. W. M. Waters, <i>Public Prosecution in England, 1854-79: An Essay in English Legislative History</i> , 1 Duke L. J. 493 (1959) .....	4
Josephine Gittler, <i>Expanding the Role of the Victim in a Criminal Action</i> , 11 Pepperdine L. Rev. 117 (1984) .....	4
<i>Superseding the District Attorneys in New York City</i> , 41 Fordham L. Rev. 517 (1973) .....	5
Adam N. Stern, <i>Plea Bargaining, Innocence, &amp; the Prosecutor’s Duty to “Do Justice”</i> , 25 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1027 (2012) .....	10
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 39 Am. J. Legal Hist. 43 (1995) .....	5
Russell M. Gold, <i>Promoting Democracy in Prosecution</i> , 86 Wash. L. Rev. 69 (2011) .....	15
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Prosecutorial Nullification</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 1243 (2011) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
Steven K. Berenson, <i>Public Lawyers, Private Values: Can, Should, and Will Government Lawyers Serve the Public Interest?</i> 41 B.C. L. Rev. 789 (2000) .....	7
Logan Sawyer, <i>Reform Prosecutors &amp; Separation of Powers</i> , 72 Okla. L. Rev. 603 (2020) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. Crim. L. & Criminology, 4 (1940) .....	9
SB8S.....	16
Juan Cardenas, <i>The Crime Victim in the Prosecuto- rial Process</i> , 9 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 357 (1986) .....	4
Douglas E. Beloof & Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Crime Victim’s Right to Attend the Trial: The Reascendant National Consensus</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 481 (2005) .....	5
Carolyn B. Ramsey, <i>The Discretionary Power of “Public” Prosecutors in Historical Perspective</i> , 39 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1309 (2002) .....	5
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Need for Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 19 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 369 (2010) .....	12
Michael J. Ellis, <i>The Origins of the Elected Prosecutor</i> , 121 Yale L. J. 1528 (2012).....	5
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001) .....	14
Michael A. Caves, <i>The Prosecutor’s Dilemma: Obligatory Charging Under the Ashcroft Memo</i> , 9 J. L. & Soc. Challenges 1 (2008).....	12, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John D. Bessler, <i>The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors</i> , 47 Ark. L. Rev. 511 (1994) .....	5
Njeri Mathis Rutledge, <i>Turning A Blind Eye: Perjury in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 39 N.M. L. Rev. 149 (2009) .....	15
W. Scott Van Alstyne, <i>The District Attorney A Historical Puzzle</i> , 1952 Wis. L. Rev. 125 (1952) .....	4
Bruce A. Green, <i>Why Should Prosecutors “Seek Justice”?</i> , 26 Fordham Urb. L. J. 607 (1999) .....	8, 9, 11
